Data sheet
IC.PD.C50.E2.02/520B2864
Description Starting Torque Limiters are designed for the soft
starting of single and tree phase AC motors.
The controller allows smooth starting of all AC
induction motors thus eliminating the damaging
eff ects of high starting torque surges.
Features

Motor power
max.
Dimensions Type Code No.
208 - 240
15 A 4.0 kW / 5.5 HP 45 mm module TCI 15 037N0045
25 A 7.5 kW / 10 HP 45 mm module TCI 25 037N0046
400 - 480
15 A 7.5 kW / 10 HP 45 mm module TCI 15 037N0045
25A 11 kW / 15 HP 45 mm module TCI 25 037N0046
480 - 600
15 A 7.5 kW / 10 HP 45 mm module TCI 15 037N0047
25 A 18.5 kW / 25 HP 45 mm module TCI 25 037N0048
690 V AC1 25 A 18.5 kW / 25 HP 45 mm module TCI 25 037N0049
•  Ramp-Up time  adjustable from 0.5 to 5 sec.
• Initial torque adjustable up to 85%
• Single and three phase operation
• LED Status indication.
• Unlimited start/stop operations per hour
• IP 20 Protection
• Compact modular design
• DIN rail mountable
• EN 60947-4-2
• CE, CSA, NRTL/C and C-tick
Starting Torque Limiter,
type TCI (Soft Start)
Motor torque
(voltage)
Ramp-up time
0.5-5 sec.
Initial torque
Up to 85% of nominal torque
1) 037N0049 for 690 V a.c is not CSA and NRTL/C approved
The TCI controller is easily installed between a
standard motor starter and the motor, and features
adjustable ramp-up time and initial torque.
Typical applications are conveyors, fans, compressors
etc.
Time
Data sheet Starting Torque Limiter, type TCI (Soft Start)
2 IC.PD.C50.E2.02/520B2864 © Danfoss A/S 01-2007
Technical Data
Operational current
AC 3, AC 53a and AC 58a (motor load) 15 A 25 A
Motor size at:
208 - 240 V a.c
400 - 480 V a.c.
480 - 600 V a.c.
0.1-4.0 kW     (0.18-5 HP)
0.1-7,5 kW     (0.18-10 HP)
0.1-7.5 kW     (0.18-10 HP)
0.1-7,5 kW     (0.18-10 HP)
0.1-11 kW      (0.18-15 HP)
0.1-18kW       (0.18-25 HP)
Minimum operational current 50 mA
Overload current profi le X-Tx: 8-3
Overload relay trip class Class 10
Semiconductor protection fusing
type 1 co-ordination
type 2 co-ordination                            I2t(t = 10 ms)
100 A gL/gG
6300 A2s
100 A gL/gG
6300 A2s
Functional diagram
Line voltage (L1, L2, L3)
Motor voltage (T1, T2, T3)
LED 1
LED 2
Soft start function As soon as the TCI controller is connected to
mains voltage, it soft starts the motor according